
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 8 March 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Helen Lee 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3894 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during 
the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is being held remotely 

using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to not physically 
gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live 
audio will be streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published 

after the meeting. 
 

Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2021. 
 

5 - 9 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 
 

11 - 42 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

5   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding Statement 
 

43 - 73 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

6   Gedling Plan Quarter 3 
 

75 - 92 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer.  

 

7   Corporate Management Risk Scorecard Quarters 1 and 2 
 

93 - 106 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

8   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

107 - 115 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

9   Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 
 

117 - 121 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

10   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 18 January 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 

Officers in Attendance: D Wakelin, L Juby, D Jayne and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillors H Wheeler, V McCrossen, K Fox and 
Gibbons 

 
27    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hemingway. 
 

28    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

29    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

30    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Health and Wellbeing and Councillor V McCrossen Portfolio 
Holder for Young People and Equalities who attended the meeting to 
discuss a range of issues that fall within their portfolios.  Lance Juby, 
Community Relations Manager also attended the meeting. 
 
Councillor Wheeler presented an overview of detrimental impact the 
current pandemic has had on mental health for all age groups but 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

particular children and young people. The prevalence of children with 
symptoms of mental health disorder such as anxiety and depression was 
outlined and how school closures and the withdrawal of the support they 
offer has exacerbated this problem.  The shortage of services available 
to help young people and the long waiting times for appointments was 
also explained.  Councillor McCrossen stressed the need to advocate for 
support for young people to try and narrow the attainment gap and to 
develop strong resilient young people for the future. 
 
During discussion the following issues were highlighted 
 

 There have been a number of consultations to help identify the 

issues that are concerning young people both at national, county 

and borough level.   

 

 There was a shortage of support available before the pandemic 

but the need has grown and waiting lists are long and has 

resulted in some young people accessing services through 

hospital A&E departments. 

 

 As Gedling is not responsible for health or 1st tier authority it can 

do little to support this problem but is was explained that 

members of the committee could consider funding small 

community projects 

Other issues considered included the locations of Covid-19 vaccination 
centres and the cost of temporary accommodation. 
 
Answers were provided to the questions submitted in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Wheeler and McCrossen for attending the 

committee; and 

 

2) Note the information. 

 
31    ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TRENDS  

 
David Jayne, Community Safety Officer, attended the committee and 
informed the members about current trends in antisocial behaviour. 
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

Page 6



 

 There had been a significant increase April - June, this was 

attributed to the unseasonably warm weather and included 

complaints relating to noise and bonfires.  

 

 Incidents are lower in the current lockdown. 

 

 Police systems record ASB in predefined categories and do not 

identify specific Covid related incidents. 

 

 Covid marshals have no enforcement powers and have to report 

breeches back to enforcement authorities for action to be taken.   

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the information. 
 
 

32    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2  
 
David Wakelin, Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure 
introduced a report that had been circulated in advance of the meeting 
summarising performance at the end of Quarter 2. 
 
The report informed members about the status of indicators and actions 
at the end of Quarter 2.  It was explained that a number of actions are 
due to be delivered across the three years of the plan, that some would 
be completed in year I whereas other actions may not commence until 
year 2 or 3.  Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 2 shows 
that out of a total of 36 indicators 13 were on target, 3 slightly below 
target and 6 indicators missed target 
 
Examples of particularly positive performance were highlighted, this 
included the successful administration and payment of 1,500 small 
business grants to support business facing financial difficulty during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Concern was raised about the lack of any affordable housing delivered 
and the use of section 106 contributions. 
 
Members of the committee expressed their thanks to the staff for 
working so efficiently during the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress against Actions and Performance indicators for 

Quarter 2 of the Gedling Plan 2020-2023; and 

Page 7



 

 
2) Request information regarding the building of affordable homes 

and the use of Community Infrastructure payments and section 

106 agreements. 

 
33    CORPORATE MANAGEMENT RISK SCORECARD QUARTERS 1 

AND 2  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which had been circulated in 
advance, relating to the Corporate Risk Management Scorecard 
Quarters 1 and 2 advising members of the current level of assurance 
that can be provided against corporate risk. 
 
Members raised concern about Risk numbers 1, 2, 4 and 5 and the 
Council’s ability to maintain and deliver services. Additional information 
was requested for the next committee  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Request additional information relating to the identifies risks; and 

 

2) Note the progress of actions identified in the Corporate Risk 

Register. 

 
34    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Scrutiny Working Groups 
 
Members were given an update on progress of the Flooding working 
group and the review that is considering access to temporary 
accommodation for victims of domestic abuse. 
 
Scrutiny in Committee 
 
It was agreed to invite Councillors P Barnes and Gregory to the 
committee on the 22nd April to discuss issues in their portfolio’s. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the information. 
 

35    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 

 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Date: 8th March 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

I. To consider areas of responsibility of Councillor Jenny,  Hollingsworth, 

Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration as part of the programme of 

holding the Executive to account. 

 

II. To discuss issues for examination in the Environment and the Community 

Development portfolios in preparation for the April committee meeting. 

 

  RECOMMENDATION 

  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 consider, ask questions and comment on the information provided 

 thank Councillor Hollingsworth and other guests for their attendance 

 discuss and consider areas for examination in Councillor Barnes and      
Gregory’s portfolio. 

 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 At the 6th July 2020 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed 

to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and 

relevant officers, at committee.  Areas of performance, within each 

portfolio for examination, would be identified, and questions for the 

Portfolio Holder submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions 

could also be put forward at the meeting itself. 

Non-executive members are also invited to submit questions for the 

Portfolio Holder.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3. 2020/2021 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

3.1 Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration is 
attending the committee to give members the opportunity to examine 
issues in her portfolio.  
 

3.2 Areas of responsibility in the Housing, Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
 

 Planning policy, development management and building control 

 Transportation 

 Town centre management and development 

 Business improvement, local business engagement, promotion 

and support 

 Housing Development 

 Employment and skills 

 
3.4 Councillor Hollingsworth will be discussing a range of issues including the 

Housing Delivery Action Plan and the development of Arnold Market and 
Carlton Square. 
 

3.5 A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q3 is attached at 
Appen
[...]
esources and Section 151 Officer. 

Purpose 

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020/2021 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 3. 
 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require 

additional  information; and 

 

 Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020/2021 

Gedling Plan.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 As usual, comprehensive details about the Gedling Plan can 

be assessed through the following link on the Council’s 

website:-  

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlin

gplan/ 

Members are recommended to view this document which reviews actions, 

indicators and outcomes for quarter3.  They contain explanations of variances 

from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the performance 

indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow indicates 

improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is represented 

by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan actions 

showing progress made against project milestones.  

 

1.2 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 

green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance indicators must be 

in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlingplan/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlingplan/


be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within the 

performance management system, Pentenna.  

 

1.3 Performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities and offer an 
“early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 
 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the performance 

information for the Gedling Plan 2020-23 at the end of 2020/21 quarter 3 as set out 

below, and identify any actions or indicators where they require additional information. 

 

 Actions 

2.2 At this stage of the 96 actions included in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, twelve are 

complete, the rest are either in progress or assigned to an Officer. Members will be 

aware that a number of actions are due to be delivered across the 3 years of the 

Plan, some are expected to be started and completed in year 1, whereas other 

actions are not due to commence until years 2 and 3. It must be noted that the data 

in this report refers to quarter 3 of 2020/21 and it is expected that the majority of the 

actions identified for the year will be met.  

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

 Indicators 

2.3 Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 3 shows that out of a total of 32 

indicators, 11 were on or above target, 3 were slightly below target and 6 indicators 

missed their target. Ten indicators are for tracking purposes only. This has 

increased significantly due to the impact of Covid resulting in a number of 

Performance Indicators moving from target led to tracking only as agreed. 

At the time that this report was produced no data was available for the indicators NI 

191 Residual household waste per household in Kg and NI 192 Percentage of 

household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting. This data is provided by 

the County and wasn’t available at this time. 

 

Page 77



 

2.4 Examples of particularly positive performance for quarter 3 include: 

 99.7% of fly tipping incidents removed within 4 working days 

 Average time to process Housing Benefit change in circumstances (in 

calendar days) is 3.3 days against a target of 4 days 

 97.3% of calls to the contact centre answered (or call back made) against the 

target of 94.0%  

 The number of Keep Me Posted email newsletter subscribers has continued 

to increase to 34,777 

 13 long term empty homes in the Borough returned to use as a result of 

Gedling Borough Council intervention against a target of 10 

 21 affordable homes delivered in Q3 

 97% of food premises scoring 4 or 5 in the national food hygiene rating 

scheme against a target of 90% 

2.5 Heads of Service have highlighted that the following indicators are unlikely to meet 

their target by year end: 

 Net additional homes provided 

 Residual household waste per household  

Page 78



 Average length of time spent in temporary accommodation (in weeks) 

 Percentage of Business Rates Collected  

 Percentage of Council Tax collected  

 Percentage of Minor planning applications processed within 8 weeks 

 Working Days Lost Due to Sickness Absence (rolling 12 month total) 

2.6 

 

 

The following performance indicators missed their target at the end quarter 3 and 

are worthy of note. However from a Senior Leadership Team perspective there are 

no specific performance concerns to raise. 

Housing 

A further 62 Net additional homes were built in quarter 3, but this was below the 

target of 120. This Construction during this period has been affected by lockdown 

restrictions which resulted in development pausing on many large and small sites 

within the Borough.  To address why the target has been missed a Housing Delivery 

Action Plan was  published 13th August 

2020, https://www.gedling.gov.uk/media/gedlingboroughcouncil/documents/planning

policy/documents/HDAP%202020.pdf, this analyses the key reasons for the under 

delivery of the Council's housing requirement and identifies measures the Council 

intends to undertake to increase delivery of new housing.  

The Action Plan looks at the planning policy context, provides an analysis of past 

housing delivery (with regards to past performance, progress on Local Plan housing 

allocations, engaging with developers and viabili
[...]
 THE REPORT 

 

To update members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about concerns 
identified at the January committee on a number of risks in the Corporate 
Management Risk Scorecard Quarters 1 and 2.  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 Consider, ask questions and comment on the information provided 
 

 

1 

 

Background 

1.1 It was agreed at the 9th March 2020 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
that it would receive quarterly updates on the Corporate Risk 
Scorecard and specifically those issues that are identified by the Audit 
Committee to be of concern. 
 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

At the January 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee a number of 
Risks were identified as being of concern to members and additional 
information was requested. 
 
1    Failure to prevent budget overheating once the budget has 

been set, concern was raised about the collapse in income and 
the additional spend. 

 
2    Failure to maintain financial integrity 
 
4    Failure to recruit and retain staff, and maintaining internal 

capacity, members wanted to know how this could be addressed. 
  
5    Failure to properly utilise ICT, react to changes technology 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



changes, and prevent data loss, members wanted to know the 
effect the pandemic has had on this risk. 

 
The Corporate Risk Register Monitoring for Quarters 1&2  is attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 Alison Ball, Director of Corporate Resources is attending the meeting 
to discuss the identified risks. 
 

2 Financial Implications 

2.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 

3 Legal Implications 

3.1 There are no legal implications arising out of this report. 

4 Equalities Implications 

4.1 There are no equalities implications arising out of this report 

5 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

5.1 There are no carbon/environmental/sustainability implication airing out of 
this report. 

6 Appendices 

6.1 Appendix 
[...]
ny Committee: 

1) Note the update on scrutiny working groups 

2) Consider and discuss the scrutiny work programme; and  

3) Consider if there are any issues in the Forward Plan which require 

additional information. 

 
2 

 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

2.1 Scrutiny Working Groups 

2.2 Flooding 

Working group members: Councillors Boyle, Clunie, Greensmith, Paling, 

M Smith and S Smith. 

The working group will meeting shortly to develop conclusions and 

recommendations arising from the information they have received. 

2.3 Domestic Abuse and Access to Emergency Accommodation  

 

Working group members: Councillors Boyle, Clunie, Rachael Ellis, 

Roxanne Ellis and Paling. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



 

A representative from Juno Women’s Aide  will be attending the next 

meeting of the working group to inform members about the advice, 

support, refuge and temporary accommodation they provide for victims of 

domestic abuse. 

 

3 Scrutiny in Committee 

3.1 At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20th July 2020, members 

agreed to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders 

and relevant officers at committee. Areas of performance within each 

Portfolio for examination would be identified, and questions for Portfolio 

Holders submitted in advance of each meeting, however ‘ad hoc’ 

questions could be put forward at the meeting itself. Non-executive 

members will also be invited to submit questions for the Portfolio Holder.  

 

3.2 The programme for 2020/21 is below 

 

26th April Councillor P Barnes  

Councillor G Gregory 
 

 
3.3 

 

The scrutiny work programme is attached at Appendix 1.  The work 

programme is to assist the management of the committee agenda, the 

scheduling of the committee business and forward planning.  The work 

programme will be updated and reviewed as required.  Committee 

members can suggest issues for possible inclusion. 

 

3.4. 

 

A copy of the Forward Plan which sets out details 
[...]
4 Mar 2021  
Council  

  

Mike Hill, Chief  
Executive  

  

  

Officer Report  Leader of the Council  Open  

  

  
Yes  

  

   1  

  

Description of the decision  Date decision 

is expected to 

be taken and 

who will take 

the decision?  

Responsible Officer  Documents to be 

considered by the 

decision maker  

Cabinet Portfolio  Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is  
to be taken in private)  

  
Is this a key decision?  

Station Road and Burton Road  
Regeneration Sites  
Approval is being sought to progress with 

the next steps for the Station Road and 

Burton Road regeneration sites  

18 Mar 2021  
Cabinet  

  

Joelle Davies, Head 
of Regeneration and  
Welfare  

  

  

Officer Report  Portfolio Holder for  
Growth and  
Regeneration  

Open  

  

  
Yes  

  

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
Non- Parish Funding – Local  
Infrastructure Schedule, Project  
Assessments and Proposed Funding  
Allocations  
Report seeking authorisation to undertake 

a public consultation in relation nominated 

projects to be funded through the 

nonparish neighbourhood portion of the 

CIL.  

18 Mar 2021  
Cabinet  

  

Lewis Widdowson,  
Planning Officer  

  

  

Officer Report  Portfolio Holder for  
Growth and  
Regeneration  

Open  

  

  
Yes  

  

February 2021  - 2-   

  

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 

 
 

1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under 
Contract Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing with Land 

 
Notifications received where it has not been possible to obtain 3 quotations for a 
contract estimated to be between £10,000 and £50,000.  

 To commission professional Cost Specialist & Project Management 
consultancy services for the redevelopment of Arnold Market Place 
during the Covid-19 crisis (preconstruction stage activitie
[...]
ist for the Council is to provide expert advice on matters such as 
Tree Preservation Orders and planning applications.    Such advice has previously 
been obtained through external providers and a longer term solution is under 
consideration.  There is a statutory requirement for the Council to consider applications 
for Tree Preservation Orders and to assess the impact of development on protected 
trees.  It is therefore necessary to immediately acquire the resources of an arborist to 
assist the Development Services team and ensure statutory obligations are met.      

Page 120



The proposed consultant is provided by the Consultant Company 4 D Tree Survey 

Limited.  The consultant, is a highly skilled consultant who has longstanding 

experience in arboricultural advice within a local authority setting and as he has been 

working with the Council since July 2020 he will not require any training or supervision 

in order to deliver the services.  Furthermore the work undertaken since July 2020 is 

ongoing, to appoint a different consultant at this point would mean they would need to 

undertake additional hours to understand the history of the current caseload which 

would potentially increase costs and resource time in training and support. The 

consultant through the company 4D Tree Survey Ltd is immediately available up until 

the end of May 2021 and would provide a further solution to ensure that statutory 

obligations are met.  

 

It is therefore proposed to enter into a contact with 4D Tree Survey Ltd for consultancy 

services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at 
short notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021.
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Growth and Regeneration
	Environment
	Community Development

	5 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding Statement
	Appendix 1 Infrastructure Funding Statement

	6 Gedling Plan Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 - ACHIEVEMENTS Q3 202021 FINAL
	6 Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - ACHIEVEMENTS Q3 202021 (FINAL)



	7 Corporate Management Risk Scorecard Quarters 1 and 2
	Appendix 1

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work ProgrammeAppx1
	Printed plan Forward Plan CabinetAppx2

	9 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday 8 March 2021
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair)
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Michael Boyle
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Rachael Ellis
Councillor Andrew Ellwood

Councillor Jennifer Hemingway
Councillor Mike Hope
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Martin Smith
Councillor Sam Smith

Apologies for absence:

Councillor Simon Murray

Officers in Attendance:

M Hill, M Avery, J Davies, H Lee and A Dubberley

Guests in Attendance

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth

36

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.
Apologies were received from Councillor Murray.

37

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2021.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record subject to a minor amendment to the
Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance minute.

38

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.

39

PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE
The committee welcomed Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio
Holder for Growth and Regeneration who attended the meeting to
discuss a range of issues in her portfolio. Mike Avery, Head of
Development and Place and Joelle Davies Head of Regeneration and
Place also attended the meeting.
Councillor Hollingsworth supported by officers addressed issues that
had been raised by the committee.

Mike Avery explained that the National Planning Policy Framework
states that where the Housing Delivery Test indicates that delivery has
fallen below 95% of the housing requirement that a Housing Delivery
Action Plan is prepared to improve delivery in the future. The Housing
Delivery Test result for 2019 was 58% this has now risen to 68%. The
Action Plan includes a range of actions undertaken to address the
housing delivery shortfall. He explained a variety of activities that are
undertaken to encourage an increase in the number of houses delivered
including engaging with developers and site specific actions on allocated
developments.
Members were informed about the progress of the development of
Arnold Market and the regeneration of Carlton Square was presented.
The moves to develop land at Burton Road and Station Road and the
provision of temporary and affordable accommodation at these sites was
considered.
Members asked a number of questions and during discussion the
following points were made:
Until the restrictions are lifted it is not possible to calculate how many
shops will reopen. Business support staff have been working to support
business during this difficult time.
Existing tradespeople at Arnold Market will be given priority for the new
market area. The new business units are aimed at small start-up
businesses and not for established entities. It is hoped that the mix of
new business will encourage footfall to Arnold.
It is envisaged that the regeneration of Carlton Square will make it more
accessible and appealing to local residents.
RESOLVED to:

40

Note the report.

COMMUNITY
STATEMENT

INFRASTRUCTURE

LEVY

(CIL)

FUNDING

Member considered a report that had been circulated in advance of the
meeting which included information requested at the January committee
regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106
Agreements.
Mike Avery, Head of Development and Place explained that the
imminent Planning White Paper could include changes to how CIL and
Section 106 agreements operate. The current processes for
disbursement were described and members asked a number of
questions relating to payments to parished and none parished areas and
allocations made to public open spaces.
RESOLVED to:


Note the report.

41

GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 3
Mike Hill, the Chief Executive, introduced a report that had been
circulated in advance of the meeting summarising performance at the
end of Quarter 3.
It was explained that a number of actions are due to be delivered across
the three years of the plan that although some may be delivered in year
1 other actions may not commence until year 2 or 3. Currently there are
96 actions of which 12 are complete with the remainder in progress or
assigned to an officer. Overall indicator performance shows that out of a
total of 32 indicators 11 were on or above target, 3 were slightly below
target and 6 indicators missed target.
Examples of particularly positive performance included incidence of fly
tipping removed within four days, 97.3 % of calls to the contact centre
answered(or call back made) against a target of 94% and 21 affordable
homes delivered. Indicators unlikely to meet target at year end included
net additional homes provided, residual waste per household and the
percentage of Business Rates and Council Tax collected.
During discussion the following points were highlighted:






The development temporary accommodation at Burton Road and
Station Road was welcomed
The authority works proactively to discourage fly tipping and, should
evidence of the offender be available, prosecutions would be taken.
Developers are building their allocated proportion of affordable homes
and how it envisaged that targets will be increased for next year. It was
explained that developers do not usually sign off affordable homes
individually but do so when all units have been completed.
That there has been a large increase in planning applications during the
pandemic and, although still performing at a high level, there has been
a fall in the number of planning applications processed within eight
weeks.

Members asked for additional information relating to the ‘One Step at a
Time’ scheme in the Bestwood St Albans ward and when the ABL
partnership will start and how it will operate.
RESOLVED to:
I.
II.

42

Note the progress against Actions and Performance indicators for
Quarter 3 of the Gedling Plan 2020 – 2023; and
Request additional information relating to the ‘One Step at A
Time’ scheme and the ABL partnership work.

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT RISK SCORECARD QUARTERS 1

AND 2
Mike Hill, Chief Executive, introduced a report that had been circulated
in advance of the meeting and addressed concerns, identified by
members at the January committee, relating to a number of risks in the
Corporate Management Risk Scorecard Quarters 1 and 2.
He explained a variety of actions that have been taken to mitigate issues
and change the direction of travel for the four risks identified by the
committee.
RESOLVED to:

43

Note the report.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme
Progress of Scrutiny Working Groups
Flooding
Members were updated on the work of the flooding working group which
is meeting shortly to develop the conclusions and recommendations
arising from the review.
Domestic abuse and access to temporary accommodation
At the last meeting of the group the lead officer for domestic abuse at
the Nottinghamshire County Council attended and discussed how the
County Council commissions temporary accommodation and the new
duty that will be placed on it by the Domestic Abuse Bill 2020. A
representative from Juno Women’s Aid will be attending the next
meeting.
RESOLVED to:
Note the information.

44

REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.
Members considered a report that had been of the circulated in advance
of the meeting which included information on items referred to the chair
as required in the constitution.

RESOLVED to:
Note the information.
45

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.
None.

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

